

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RALPH EDMOND GOAD,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

No. 79977

Electronically Filed
Jun 08 2020 04:11 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

JOHN L. ARRASCADA
Washoe County Public Defender

KATHRYN REYNOLDS
Deputy Public Defender
350 South Center Street, 5th Floor
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney

KEVIN NAUGHTON
Appellate Deputy
One South Sierra Street
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion by proceeding with the trial when Goad indicated that he wanted to do so and was provided with materials to write so that he could assist his attorneys.....	6
i. Standard of Review	6
ii. Discussion.....	7
B. The district court did not err in allowing the State to present evidence of Goad’s financial motive to commit murder.	10
i. Standard of Review	10
ii. Discussion.....	11
C. The district court did not err in allowing the State to present a photograph depicting the victim’s t-shirt and jacket to identify the weapons used to kill Mr. Gibson.	18
i. Standard of Review	18
ii. Discussion.....	18
D. Even if evidence was improperly admitted, there is overwhelming evidence of Goad's guilt.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Bellon v. State,</u> 121 Nev. 436, 117 P.3d 176 (2005)	11, 21
<u>Bletcher v. State,</u> 111 Nev. 1477, 907 P.2d 978 (1995)	10
<u>Coffman v. State,</u> 93 Nev. 32, 559 P.2d 828 (1977)	22
<u>Cutler v. State,</u> 93 Nev. 329, 566 P.2d 809 (1977)	12
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 134 Nev. 877, 432 P.3d 207 (2018)	18
<u>Jones v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</u> 130 Nev. 493, 330 P.3d 475 (2014)	11
<u>Lipsitz v. State,</u> 135 Nev. 131, 442 P.2d 138 (2019)	6
<u>Lu v. United States,</u> 921 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<u>Melchor-Gloria v. State,</u> 99 Nev. 174, 660 P.2d 109 (1983)	7
<u>Moore v. United States,</u> 464 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1972)	7
<u>Old Chief v. United States,</u> 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644 (1997)	19
<u>Olivares v. State,</u> 124 Nev. 1142, 195 P.3d 864 (2008)	6, 7

Redlin v. United States,
921 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

Richmond v. State,
118 Nev. 924, 59 P.3d 1249 (2002) 22

United States v. Reyes,
866 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 11

West v. State,
119 Nev. 410, 75 P.3d 808 (2003) 18

Statutes

NRS 178.400(a)-(c) 7

NRS 178.405(1) 7

NRS 48.015..... 12

NRS 48.025 12

NRS 48.035(1) 19

NRS 48.035(3) 11, 21
